SUPREME COURT
Prishtiné/Priitina

Case number: PAII-KZ11-2/2016 |
(P. 309/10 and P. 340/10 Basic Court of Prishtiné/Pristins)
(PAKR 52/14 Court of Appeals)

Date: 20 September 2016

IN THE NAME OF PEOPLE

The Supreme Court of Kosovo, in a Panel composed of EULEX Judge Jorge Martins Ribeiro _

(Presiding and Reporting), EULEX Judge Anders Cedhagen and Supreme Court Judge Avdi
DinajasPaelmcmbcrs,andEUlExugal Officer Sandra Gudaityte as the Recording Officer,

inthcm'iminalcueagainst,ammgoﬂwa,ﬂlcdefendant

“
—
— currently not in detention; -

convicted of the criminal offence of organised crime, contrary to article 274(1) Provisional
Criminal Code of Kosovo (hereinafter “PCCK”) in connection with trafficking in persons

contrary to article 139(1) PCCK, committed in co-perpetration in accordance io article 23 of the -

PCCK, and pursuant to articles 6, 11, 15(1), 274(1), 39(1) and (2) and 57(1) and (2) he was
sentenced to the imprisonment of § (five) years, a fine of 2500 (two thousand five hundréd)
‘Euros which has to be paid no latier that 6 (six) months after the judgment is final, and
prohibited from exercising a profession of anaesthesiologist for the period of 1 (op
starting from the day the sentence of imprisonment is fully served. '




acting upon the appeals against the Judgment PAKR 52/14 of the Court of Appeals dated 6
November 2015 filed by defence counsel REP GE@ on behalf of defendant Sl Hggiiijon 7
March 2016, and by defendant S HEgion 11 March 2016;

having considered the response to the appeal of the Office of the Chief State Prosecutor
(hereinafter * ‘Prosecution”) filed on § April 2016;

having held a public session on 11 August 2016;

having deliberated and voted on 20 September 2016;

pursuant to articles 411, 420 (1.4) and 422 read together with Article 430(2) of the Provisional
Criminal Procedure Code (hereinafter “PCPC”)

renders the following

JUDGMENT
The appn': against the Judgment PAKR 52/14 of the Court of Appeals dated 6 November,
2015 filed by defence counsel R Gl on behalf of defendant SEID A on T

March 5016 and by defendant S#l) BgD on 11 March 2016 are
insofar &at the Conrt of Appeals did not establish and prove all elements of the criminal

offence o’l organised c committed in connection with the criminal offence of trafficking
in persons.

The judgments of the Basic Court and the Court of Appeals are modified as follows:

Count 1

The criminal charge against SEl) HEE 2s described in Count 1 is
criminal offence of negligent facilitation of the offence of trafficking in pen



of article 139(4) PCCK, committed in Co-perpetration in accordance to article 23 PCCK (as
in the first instance), because S HEEERin his capacity of chief anaesthesiologist at
Medicus Clinic knowingly participated in medical Pprocedures which were unlawful under
the laws of Kosovo, namely in at least 7 (seven) removal of organs (kidneys) for
- transplantations, which inflicted grievous bodily harm upon the donor victims by
permanently and substantially weakening a vital organ, and under the circumstances and
based on personal characteristics, he ought to have been aware, and should have been
aware, that he was engaging in Mcking. '

This charge is subsequently rejected based on article 2(2) and (3) PCCK, in conjunction
witharﬂcle389(4)PCPC,aqcurrenﬂythec11minaloﬂenceuhﬂdownlnarﬂclgl?l of -

the Criminal Code of the Republic of Kosovo (hereinafter “CCRK”) (read together with
articles 3 (2) and (3), and 17(2) CCRK) does not comprise any longer acts committed by

S-H-hacqnimdolthecﬂnﬂnﬂchargeoforgmhedcdme,inviohﬂonofarﬂde
274(1) PCCK, because pursuant to article 390(3) PCPC it was not proven that he has
comnﬁttedmeactwhhwhlchhehabeencharged. ' .

Apmmrammmawmnmmmmkmmnmnykem
unchanged by the CourtolAppeals,indudlngfacts pertaining to the guilt,

Count 7




substantially weakening an organ or a part of body of the person, in violation of article
154(1.2) PCCK, not article 154(2.4) PCCK as per the indictment.

SED HEEE is found guilty of the criminal offence of grievous bodily harm which
~ resulted in destroying or permanently and substantially weakening an organ or a part of
body of the person, in violation of article 154(1.2) PCCK, because it was proven beyond

- reasonable doubt that:

From at least 15 May 2008 until 31 October 2008, at Medicus Clinic, S HEE)in his
capacity as chief anaesthesiologist knowingly participated in the at least 7 (seven) surgeries
‘of removal of organs (kidneys) for the purpose of transplantation, which were unlawful
under the Kosovo Health Law. The illegal removal of kidneys lnmcted grievous bodlly
harm upon the donor victims, namely permanently and substanﬂally weakening their vital

organ.

ThejndmntoﬂthourtolAppeahhmodiﬂedinrdnﬁontothefactthst“healso(...)at ‘
the very least should have known that kidney transplant operations wers illegal in Kosovo”
as the Panel fully concurs with the Basic Court that “(...) Dr. SEl HEEin his capacity
of chief anaesthesiologist (...), knowingly participated in medical procedures which were
unlawful under the laws of Kosovo, namely the removal of organs (kidneys) for
transplantations. These illegal lddney removals inflicted grievous bodily harm upon the
donor victims namely permanently and substantially weakening a vital organ”. The
defendant was aware of his acts, tlut thcy were illegal and punishable by law, and willingly

committed them.

It has been proven that S HE participated in the surgeries of at least 7 (seven)
persons who suffered grievous bodily harm by having permanently and substantially
weakened vital organs, by the removal of one of their kidneys for transplantation:
(1) Protected Witness W2 of the Jiiif nationality;
(2)  Protected Witness W1 of the ifinationality;
(3  Protected Witness W3 of the SR nationality;




(4)  Protected Witness PM of the W nationality;
(5)  Protected Witness DS of the T ationality;
(6)  Protected Witness AK of the | ) nationality;

M YIRS AN of the QNN nationality.

The punishment:

Pursuant to articles 6, 11, 15(2), 154(1.2) PCCK, SEEN B is sentenced to the
imprisonment of 3 (three) years for the criminal offence of grievous bodily harm which
resulted in destroying or permanently and substantially weakening an organ or a part of
the body of the person, in violation of article 154(1.2) PCCK.

Pursuant to articles 57(1) and (2), and 63(2) PCCK, SSED PG is prohibited from
exercising the profession of anaesthesiologist for the period of 1 (one) year starting from
ﬂndaythesenteneeoﬂmpﬂsomntbubeen fully served.

The remainder of the judgment of the Court of Appeals not modified by this Jjudgment
remains unchanged. :

'i‘heremainingpaﬂxoftheappulsmrejectedasunfonnded.

REASONING

L. Composition of the Panel

1. The Panel established that this case was assigned to EULEX Judges before 15 April 2014,
and is therefore considered as an “ongoing case” in accordance to Article 1A (1.4) and 3
of the Law on Amending and Supplementing the Laws Related to the‘Mandate of the
European Union Rule of Law Mission in Kosovo (hereinafter “Law No. 05/L-103") inter alia
modifying Law No. 03/L-053 on the Jurisdiction, Case Selection and Case Allocation of
EULEX Judges and Prosecutors in Kosovo (hereinafter “Law on Jurisdiction”), AT




2. The Panel in the present case was composed prior to the entry into force of the Law No.
05/L-103, in accordance to Law 04/L-273 on Amending and Supplementing the Laws
Related to the Mandate of the European Union Rule of Law Mission in Kosovo, approved on
23 April 2014 and entered into force on 30 May 2014 (hereinafter “Law 04/L-273") inter
alia modifying the Law on Jurisdiction, and Agreement on the relevant aspects of the activity
and cooperation of EULEX Judges with the Kosovo Judges workmg in the local courts',
signed between the Head of EULEX Kosovo and Kosovo Judicial Council on 18 June 2014
(hereinafter “Agreement”). In accordance to article 1 .A of the Law 04/L-273, and Point 2 of
the Agreement, the Panel was composed of the majority of EULEX Judges with EULEX

judge presiding.

3. The Panel members agreed that the Supreme Court of Kosovo has competent jurisdiction and
that no further proceedings are required.

II.  Procedural Background

4. On 15 October 2010, the Special Prosecution Office of the Republic of Kosovo (hereinafter
“SPRK”) filed Indictment PPS No. 02/09 against Sy HEgl} and other defendants. On 21
October 2010, Indictment PPS No. 107/10 was filed, charging other individuals with certain
related criminal offences. The two indictments were joined into a single indictment on 29
November 2010. The joinder was confirmed by a three judge panel on 27 April 2011. The
single indictment was subsequently amended and expanded on.22 March 2013 and 17 April

2013.

5. Defendant S@E) Hlwas charged with: Count 1 — trafficking in persons, in violation of
article 139 PCCK, committed in co-perpetration in accordance to article 23 PCCK; Count 3 —
organised crime, in violation of article 274(1) PCCK; Cdunt 4 — unlawful exercise of medical
activity, in violation of article 221(1) PCCK; and Count 7 — grievous bodily harm, in
violation of article 154(2.4), or alternatively article 154(5), or article 154(1.4) PCCK,
committed in co-perpetration in accordance to article 23 of the PCCK.

! This reference only by majority of the panel members.




6. The trial was held before the Basic Court of Prishtiné/Pri¥tina which rendered its Judgment P
" 309/10 and P 340/10 on 29 April 2013. The criminal offence of trafficking in persons (Count
1) in violation of article 139 PCCK, committed in co-perpetration, was re-qualified to
negligent facilitation of the criminal offence of trafficking in violation of article 139(4)
PCCK, and rejected pursuant to article 2(2) PCCK as the new criminal provision of
trafficking in persons did not criminalise the negligent facilitation.? Further, the criminal
offence of unlawful exercise of medical activity (Count 4) in violation .of article 221(1)
PCCK, committed in co-perpetration, was rejected. SE HE v:s acquitted from the
criminal offence of organised crime (Count 3) in violation of article 274(1) PCCK. The Basic
Court further re-qualified Count 7 in relation to S HE to the criminal offence of
grievous bodily harm in violation of article 154(1.2) PCCK. SEDHE v s found guilty
for the criminal offence of grievous bodily harm in violation of article 154(1.2) PCCK, not
article 154(2.4) PCCK as per the indictment. SEN HE) v s subsequently sentenced to 3
(three) years of imprisonment and prohibited from exercising the profession of
anaesthesiologist for the period of 1 (one) year starting from the day the judgment becomes

final.

7. The defence counsel of S.E-and of other defendants, as well as the SPRK, filed
their appeals against Judgment P 309/10 and P 340/10 of the Basic Court of

Prishtiné/PriStina, dated 29 April 2013, on 19 November 2013, 26 November 2013, 4
December 2013 and 10 December 2013 — the latter was filed by the SPRK to which some of
the defendants’ defence counsel responded on 9 and 10 of. January 2014. The defence

counsel of S Hii) filed the appeal on 26 November 2013.

8. On 6 November 2015, the Court of Appeals rendered its Judgment PAKR 52/14. The Court
of Appeals partially granted the appeal submitted by the defence counsel on behalf of salp
Hi) in regards to the determination of the factual situation, estabhshmg that the number
of proven kidney transplants that took place at Medxcus Clinic in which the criminal
organisation was involved are 7 (seven) instead of 24 (twenty-four). However, the Court of

Appeals included defendant S i » the said criminal organisation. Accordingly, the

? As per article 171 CCRK read togemer with articles 3(2) and (3), and 17(2) CCRK (co
2(2) and (3). and 11(3) PCCK).




Judgment of the Basic Court was modified in relation to SEl HER :s foliows: sty
l- was found guilty of committing the criminal offence of organised crime in violation
of article 274(1) PCCK in connection with trafficking in persons in violation of article 139
PCCK, committed in co-perpetration’ in accordance to article 23 PCCK (Counts 1, 2 and 3).
‘H- was sentenced to 5 (five) years of imprisonment, a fine of 2 500 (two thousand
five hundred) Euros which has to be paid no latter that 6 (six) months after the judgment is
final, and prohibited from exercising the profession of anaesthesiologist for the period of 1
(one) year starting from the day the sentence of imprisonment is fully served.

9. On 7 March 2016, defence counsel R} G@iifjon behalf of defendant SEEDHE filed
the appeal against Judgment PAKR 32/14 of the Court of Appeals dated 6 November 2015,
in which the defence counsel requests to annul the judgments of ’the Basic Court and the
Court of Appeals and send the case for re-trial, or to amend both judgments and acquit S}

Hii of all criminal charges.

10. On 11 March 2016, defendant sEl Hij filed the appeal against Judgment PAKR 52/14
of the Court of Appeals, dated 6 November 2015, in which he moves the Supreme Court to
annul the judgment of the Basic Court and send the case for re-trial, or to acquit him of all

charges.

11.On 5 April 2016, the Prosecution filed its response to the appeals submitted by defendant

L) DG defendant Sy HP and the defence counsel on behalf of st
The Prosecution moves the Supreme Court to reject the appeals as not permitted pursuant to
articles 422 and 430(2) PCPC, or in case the Supreme Court considers the appeals are

admissible, to reject the appeals as ungrounded pursuant to articles 423 and 430(2) PCPC.

12. On 11 September 2016, the Supreme Court held a session pursuant article 411 PCPC ex vi
articles 410 and 430(1.3) PCPC.

? Although the Court of Appeals uses term “co-conspirator” in the enacting clause of its judg
mistake casily justifiable by the length and complexity of this case. It is clear that the Court of Ag
perpetrator, as we are talking about one co-perpe: being defendant in the case which is expjdg)
of Appeals in the penultimate paragraph on page 62 of its judgment. N/



III.  Submissions of the parties

- Submissions of the defence counsel on behalf of SEN NN

13. The defence counsel claims that Judgment of the Court of Appeals PAKR 52/12 dated 6
November 2015 contains substantial violations of the provisions of criminal proceedings,
violations of the criminal law, and erroneous and incomplete determination of the factual
state. Additionally, the defence counsel challenges the judgment of the Court of Appeals in
relation to the decision on punishment and on the prohibition‘ to exercise the profession of

- anaesthesiologist for the period of 1 (one) year. Therefore, the defence counsel moves the
Supreme Court to annul the judgments of the Basic Court and of the Court of Appeals and
send the case for re-trial, or to amend both Judgments and acquit Sy H- of all
criminal charges. The defence counsel moves the Supreme Court to annul the decision on the
prohibition to exercise the profession of anaesthesiologist for the period of one year. The
defence counsel claims that the appeal is filed in accordance to Article 430 PCPC.

14. The defence counsel claims that the Judgment of the Court of Appeals contains substantial
vmlations of the provxsions of criminal proceedings indicated in article 384(1.8), (1.12), and
(2.2) of the Criminal Procedure Code of Kosovo (hereinafter “CPC"). He claims the evidence
administered and received by the Basic Court in relation to defendant SED "l
inadmissible The defence counsel claims that the evidence evaluated by the Basic Court,
including the evidence given by 7 (seven) victims and other persons listed in the enacting
clause, does not prove that S- Hiiijcommitted any criminal acts. S JHEIDdid not
remove any kidney from human body himself. He had a coritract only for the services of
anaesthesiologist. Therefore, the findings i 1n pages 10 to 12 of the Judgment of the Court of
Appeals that SENHEE performed surgeries to remove the kidneys are in contradictxon
with the nature of the profession of anaesthesiologist.

15. Moreover, the defence counsel contends that the judgment of the Court of A
drawn up in accordance with article 370(6), (7), and (8) CPC. The Judgment .



any justification of confirmed facts, and it does not explain why £hc evidence presented by
the defence counsel and the defendant in the main trial were not taken into consideration. The
judgment further does not explain the circumstances for the aggravated punishment. Such
judgment violates the rights of the defence as indicated in article 384(2.2) CPC.

16. The defence counsel further claims that the enacting clause of the judgment of the Court of
Appeals is contradictory to itself and to the reasoning of the judgment. The enacting clause is
in contradiction with the evidence presented in the main trial.

17. The defence counsel asserts that the judgmént of the Court of Appeals contains violations of
criminal law as it is indicated in article 385 CPC, and erroneous and incomplete
determination of the factual situation as defined in article 386 CPC. The judgment did not
take into account the nature of the profession of anaesthesiologist and erroneously concluded
that SE) HEP committed criminal offences of organised crime, trafficking in persons
and grievous bodily harm.

18. Specifically, the defence counsel stresses that the defendant worked only as an
anaesthesiologist. The position of the anaesthesiologist merely involves the defendant
participating in the surgeries once they are scheduled and taking care of the patient’s welfare
during surgeries. To support his claiu:, the defence counsel provides a list of duties of an
anaesthesiologist from several internet websites. The defendant was not involved into the

 scheduling of the surgeries or the rembval of kidneys. Additionally, the defendant was not
involved in the preparation and organization of the transplantations. To this end, he did not
participate in finding donors or persons who would receive the kidneys. In relation to the
alleged donors, he did not organise their arrival, receptioxi, or stay in the Clinic. Additionally,
the defendant was not involved in issues related to payments and the recruitment of persons
for the removal and transplantation of kidneys. Therefore, the courts did not prove the
elements of the criminal offences of organised crime and trafficking in persons.

19. The defence further states that Sl HEiii} s actions as anaesthesxologxst were erroneously




and did not ask whether they consented to have their kidneys removed. The courts
erroneously concluded that the defendant himself removed the kidneys from the donors for
transplantation. Thus, the courts incorrectly concluded that S-l- should have known
that the surgeries were unlawful. '

20. Further, the defence counsel alleges that the Court of Appeals erroneously concluded that the
defendant violated the provisions of the Law on Health and the Law on Private Health.
Contrary, the defendant was working with a contract as an anaesthesiologist and therefore he
did not have any legal obligation to deal with licensing, registration or activities of the Clinic.

21. As a consequence of violation of criminal law, and erroneous and incomplete evaluation of
the factual situation, the sentence of imprisonment and the prohibition to exercise the

profession as anaesthesiologist for one year is unlawful.

- Submissions of SU) FEENED

22. The defendant claims that Judgment of the Court of Appeals PAKR 52/12 dated 6 November -~

2015 contains substantial violations of the provisiohs of criminal proceedings, violations of
the criminal law, erroneous and incomplete determination of the factual state, and erroneous
decision on punishment. Therefore; the defendant moves the Supreme Court to annul the
Jjudgment of the Court of Appeals and send the case for re-trial, or to acquit the dcfendant of

.

all charges.

23. The defendant claims that he participated in the surgeries in Medicus Clinic only in the
capacity of anaesthesiologist and was paid based on the amount of work he would do in the
Clinic. He has never taken part in the trafficking of people, did not bring people to Kosovo
who needed the surgeries, was not involved in the arranging of their transportation or
accommodation. The defendant did not know that the Clinic did not have a licence; he
presumed the Clinic had a licence because it was run by an internaiionally recognised

physician and university professor.




24. Finally, the defendant alleges that the Court of Appéals failed to administer the evidence"in
open sessions, and therefore found the defendant guilty of the criminal offence of organised
crime and trafficking in persons based only on 1 (one) session while the Basic Court had 106

(hundred and six) sessions.

- Subnihslons of the Prosecution

25. The Prosecution in its reply moves the Supreme Court to reject the appeals as not permitted
pursuant to articles 422 and 430(2) PCPC, or in case the Supreme Court considers the
appeals admissible, to reject them as ungrounded, pursuant to articles 423 and 430(2) PCPC.

26. The Prosecution submits that when the modification of the factual situation done the Court of
Appeal would entail “different determination of the factual situation”, this would allow
filling the appeal against the judgment of the Court of Appeal, in accordance to Article
430(2) PCPC. However, the Prosecution submits that the third instance appeal is permissible
only when the Court of Appeal modifies the factual situation in a hearing, pursuant to article
411 PCPC. In the present case, the Court of Appeals held only a session, pursuant to article

" 410 PCPC,

27. The Prosecution further submits that the Court of Appeals modified the judgment of the
Basic Court based on article 426(1) PC_PC. which means that the Court of Appeals
determined that the material facts were properly determined in the Basic Court judgment, but
gave a different qualification to those facts. In this regard, the Prosecution contends that it
cannot be considered that the court established a different state of facts if it only completed

and formulated more accurately the description of the criminal act.

28. Finally, the Prosecution contends that in case the Supreme Court considers the defendant’s
appeal admissible, the Prosecution’s observations in the opinion filed by the Appellate
Prosecution Office on 19 February 2014 shall be considered as an integral part of the present
response. In the response of 19 February 2014, the Appellant Prosecution Office claimed that
the defendant was aware that he was participating, in his capacity as anaesthesi ey B




illegal procedures of removal of kidneys for transplantation, and as such substantially
contributed to permanent and substantial weakening of a vital organ of the donors. The
elements proving the defendant’s substantial contribution are as follows: the defendant was
the lead anaesthesiologist in virtually all kidney transplant operations that took place in
Medicus Clinic during the relevant time; he interviewed all the prospective foreign donors
and recipients about allergic reactions and similar matters prior to surgeries; as a practicing
physician he should have been aware that kidney transplants were illegal in Kosovo and that
Medicus Clinic was not licensed or authorized to conduct transplants; and that a possible
consent to kidney removal by the donors was invalid as it was a consent to an illegal medical
procedure. The Appellate Prosecutor further indicated that the Basic Court correctly
evaluated the circumstances and imposed the acéessory punishment of prohibition to exercise
the profession of anaesthesiologist.

-IV. Applicable Procedural Law

29. The Panel unanimously decided that these proceedings are governed by the PCPC in
accordance with articles 540 and 541, both a contrario, and article 545(1) CPC. The same
conclusion would result from the Legal Opinion of the Supreme Court of Kosovo no.

43/2013, dated 7 January 2013.

V.  Admissibility

.

30. In accordance to article 430(1) PCPC, an appeal against a judgment of a court of the second
instance can be submitted only if certain conditions are met. Article 430(1.3) PCPC specifies
that the appeal can be submitted if a court of the second instance has modified a judgment of
acquittal by the court of the first instance and instead rendered a judgment of conviction. In
the present case, the Basic Court acquitted S{ijjjj Hiii} from the criminal offence of
organised crime (Count 3) in violation of article 274(1) PCCK, committed in co-perpetration
in accordance to article 23 PCCK. The Court of Appeals modified the Basic Court judgment
and found ‘I- guilty of comnutnng the crumnal offence of orgamsed cnme in




article 139 PCCK, committed in co-perpetration in accordance to article 23 PCCK.
Therefore, the Panel concludes that the appeals submitted by the defence counsel on behalf
of S-P— and by SiiJ) HEJii himself are permitted as the Court of Appeals has
modified the judgment of acqmttal and rendered the judgment of conviction. In this regard,
the Panel stresses that the conditions for the appeal against the judgment of the second
instance court set in article 430(1.3) PCPC do not require the second instance court to hold a
hearing nor to modify the factual state of the case. Mere modification of the judgment from
acquittal to conviction is sufficient to consider the appeals admissible. This is in line with the
Commentary of Article 391 of the Law on Criminal Procedure of 1982, which states that the
third instance appeals are permitted “because a decision had been adopted at a session ofa
panel, in the procedure that, in its essence, is not contradictory, and because totally opposite
verdicts of the first instance court and the second instance court had been adopted to the
detriment of the accused (acquittal versus guilty verdict)”. The third instance appeal in this
situation is necessary to ensure the defendant’s right to a judicial review enshnned in article
102(5) of the Constitution of Kosovo. '

31. The remedy provided to the defendant in the impugned judgment is correct. This ground for
appeal is independent from the one laid down in article 430(1.2) PCPC to which the
Prosecution addresses. Regardlcss if there were any changes in the established factual
situation, what matters the most is that the defendant was convicted for criminal offences he
had been acquitted, specifically, organised crime in conjunction with trafficking in persons.

32. However, the issue raised by the Prosecution is worth a few explanations. Pursuant to article
420(1.4) PCPC, “the court of second instance may in a session of the panel or on the basis of
a hearing (...) modify the judgment of the court of first instance”. Also, article 424(1) PCPC,
in fine, clarifies that in relation to the factual situation, only if necessary, a new main trial
before the court of the first instance can be determined — which was not the assessment of the
Court of Appeals. Article 424(4) PCPC again emphasises that when the Court of Appeéls
deems that there is an erroneous determination of the factual state of affairs and where all




facts, and not the collection of new evidence or the repetition of previously produced

evidence, the Court of Appeals can take an action.

33. The logics behind this leads to the conclusion that as long as the evidence already produced
enables the court to alter the facts, it should be done as long as the core of the material facts
remains — the Prosecution itself contends the very same understanding. Only in case of
erroneous or incomplete determination of the factual situation it is absolutely necessary to
take new evidence or to repeat the evidence already taken (see article 412(1) PCPC).
Otherwise, if the purpose of the legislator was to address only the legal classification of the
facts, then the law would clearly state that. This conclusion is also justified by the different
solution set in article 424(3) PCPC: the judgment of the court of the first instance is annulled
when serious doubts arise about the accuracy of the material facts which were determined in
the judgment. Actually, it would be detrimental b the defendant to have a re-trial aiming at a
non-substantial modification of the established facts when the evidence already produced

enables the second instance court to do so.

34. Another point worth being addressed in terms of the interpretation of law, is the situation
when the judgement that rejected the charges is modified to the guilty judgement - the
provision of article 430(1.3) PCPC does not (explicitly) mention the case. In the present
case, the first instance court rejected one charge (trafficking in persons), acquitted the
defendant of another charge (organised crime), and convicted the defendant only for the
grievous bodily hafm, whereas the second instance court convicted the défendant for
organised crime in conjunction with trafficking in persons. Therefore, in the second instance
the defendant was convicted when before he had been acquitted of one charge and the other

charge had been rejected.

35. As a conclusion, one might also say that the norm set in articles 430(1.2) and 424 PCPC
poses at least an issue of interpretation when reference is made to a hearing, not to a
session; however, as said, there is no difference in the two situations, as the rationale of the
latter norm is to enable the defendant with a second level of Jurisdiction, to provide the




somehow, changed. A different understanding would deprive the defendant of a second level
of jurisdiction only because of a formal aspéct: whether the change was held in a session or
in a hearing. This would lead to the violation of the constitutional principle set in article 32 of
the Constitution (Right to Legal Remedies). Finally, if the issue is not crystal clear enough to
give room to this kind of question, then it could also be said that the issue is to be answered
with the principle set in article 3(2) PCPC, *(...) doubts regarding the implementation of a
certain criminal law provision shall be interpreted in favour of the defendant and his or her
rights under the present code”.

36. Having said this, the appeals are admissible.
VL  Findings of the Panel
- On ex-officio review

37. The Panel will address the arguments raised by the defence counsel and the defendant,
_ though not necessarily with the same level of thoroughness with regards to all the assertions
made, as actually the Panel is not obliged to address each assertion®.

38. The Panel ex vi article 430(2) PCPC, has to assess the main issues raised by the parties
pertaining the merits of the appeal and, ex officio, the violations listed in article 415(1)
PCPC. It is clear that the violations listed in article 415(1:2) and (1.3) PCPC, did not take

‘Wethetethearticleonthekigtuwa!-‘air'l‘ridbyd;eEnmpanCourtoanmanRighu(An.GE.C.H.R.
- http://www.echr.coe.int/Documents/Guide_Art_6_criminal_ENG.pdf, p. 21): ‘““Reasoning of judicial decisions’ —
Accordingtoeshblishadm—lnwreﬂecdnaapﬁnciplelinhedtodnepmperadninismﬁonofjuuice.judgmnof
cmmandtribmulsshouldadeqmtelyshcﬂwmuommwhichﬁnymbued(hponv.?m).mm
deciaiomservedxepmposcofdcnnnsmﬁngtothepudesMtheyhnvebeenheard,dmebyconﬁbnﬁngtoamc
willingacceptanccofﬂ:cdecisiononﬂleirpmlnaddiﬁon,thcyobligajudgesmbaemcirremningonobjecﬁve
arguments, and also preserve the rights of the defence. However, the extent of the duty to give reasons varies
accordingmﬂwwureofﬂ:edecisionandnuutbcdemminedinthelightofthccimumsnnccsofdzusc(nuiz
Torija v. Spain,§29).Whilecomuarenotoblipdmgiveadenihdmwermcveryargumtmhed(decHntk
v.theNethadands,Q61),inmntbeclearﬁ'ommedecisiontlmﬂtuacnﬁalissuaofﬂ)ccmhavcbeen ddressed
(see Boldea v. Romania, § 30). National courts should indicate with sufficient clarity the grounds on zbiiit
base their decision so as to allow a litigant usefully to exercise any available right of appeal (Hadij
Greece; and Boldea v. Romania)”. < ,




place, neither the ones listed in article 415(1.1) PCPC? - though it is worth mentioning that
subparagraph 1.2 is intrinsically connected with the core of the appeal and therefore will be
addressed in the reasoning of this Jjudgment. Finally, article 415(1.4) PCPC was not violated
as well, this pertaining to the violation of the criminal law to the detriment of the accused in

the cases foreseen in article 404 PCPCS.

- The core principal of Reformatio in Pejus and the scope of this judgment

39. Pursuant to article 417 PCPC “where only an appeal in favour of the accused has been filed,
the judgment may not be modified to the detriment of the accused with respect to the legal
classification of the offence and the criminal sanction imposed”. Therefore, this will be the
limit governing this judgment and the Panel will refrain, to the possible extent, from
addressing the legal classification done by both instance courts, where multiple crinﬁnal
offences of grievous bodily harm (24 (twenty-four) at the Basic Court, and 7 (seven) at the
Court of Appeals) were considered to be only 1 (one) criminal offence. The protected
Juridical value by the criminal offence of grievous bodily harm is of personal nature (health
and bodily integrity) and, therefore, the number of criminal offences must correspond to the

therein”),6(“tbejudgmcatwulendemdbylcounwhicbhchdsubjectmamrjmisdicﬁoumheuthecue,orn
counamneomlyrejecteddwchngeonthegmundoﬂackofjuﬁsdicﬁon”),S(“ﬂnjudgmemwubuedon
imdmiuiblecvideoce"),9(‘1hewcused,whenasbdmcnmlﬁsmhetpieqpludedmtguﬂtymanmcemin
counts of the charge and was examined before the presentation of evidence was completed”), 10 (“the judgment
exceededdiclcopcofﬂ)cchlme"),ll(“ﬂujﬂmmmﬂaediuviohﬁonofArﬁclcﬂ?ofd»prmmCode”
-mhtedmdnpmhibiﬁonofrefomatiainpejm,uabomhadappuled”)mdlZ(“theenactingchmofﬂw
judgment was incomprehensible or internally inconsistent or inconsistent with the grounds for the judgment; the
judgmenthckedmygmunds;dmwunosmmofxtoundsmhﬁngmmﬁm;mcmwmuuofgmunds

inapplicable law was applied to the criminal offence which is the subject-matter of the charge; 5) Whether in
rendering a decision on punishment, alternative punishment or judicial admonition, or in ordering a measure of
mandatoryrelubilimionmamrentordieconﬁscaﬁonofmaterialbeneﬁtacqniredbymecommisﬁonof ingl
offence, the court exceeded its authority under the law; or 6) Whether provisions were violated i
crediting the period of detention on remand and an carlier served sentence”.




number of victims, but this will be addressed later. The Panel ié bound by the set of facts or
“acts” comprised in the charge (the principle of subjective identity and the object of the
judgment over the indictment). At the same time, the principle set in article 386(2) PCCK or
in article 360(2) CCRK indicates that “the court shall not be bound by the motions of the
State prosecutor regarding the legal classification of the act’. It would be the case of
homogeneous and real concurrency (as from a naturalistic point of view the acts of the same
kind took place in different moments in time, or over the time) of the criminal offences, as
per article 71 PCCK or article 80 CCRK’, leading to the determination of an aggregate -
punishment comprehending all the different criminal offences committed, though of the same
kind. The situation in the case at hand is not one of apparent or legal concurrency, as it was
treated in both instances; As this would lead to a higher punishment, the Panel cannot
effectively address this matter given the above mentioned principle.

- The (in)admissibility of the evidence obtained during the search of the
Medicus Clinic premises

40. The Basic Court found that the search conducted in the premises of Medicus Clinic ‘which
started on 4 November 2008 and continued unti] 11 November 2008 was indeed conducted in
violation of the provisions of the PCPC Specifically, the Basic Court determined that the
police and the public prosecutor had ample time to contact a judge for a written or at least a
verbal search order, as required in article 242(1) PCPC, and that the exceptions described in
articles 242(4), 245(1.4), and 245(3) PCPC were not met m the present case. Furthgr, the
Basic Court concluded thai the search was concluded in violation of article 243(2) PCPC,

. because theté WEre no persons present as witnesses, and the cxceptibn established in article
254(4) PCPC did not apply in the present case. The Basic Court concluded that these flaws
would normally make evidence obtained during the search inadmissible, pursuant to article
246 PCPC. However, the involvement of the health inspectors makes the evidence seized at

” CCRK has introduced a new provision regulating the punishment of the criminal offences in
article 81; however, and despite in the case at hand subparagraphs 1.1.4 and 1.1.5 of the said article are
subparagraph 1.1.1 is not met (as there are 7 victims), but also paragraph 2 clearly stipulates thay#f
could not be applied in a case like this.



41.

42.

43.

the Clinic admissible because their activities were in line with the legal provisions of Kosovo
Health Law 2004/4, Law on Private Practices in Health, and Law on Health Inspectorate®.

The Court of Appeals fully subscribed to the analysis presented in Ruling PPS No. 02/2009
of the Basic Court of Prishtiné/Pristina dated 31 January 2011°. The Court of Appeals
concurred with the Basic Court tha the search in the premised of Medicus Clinic was carried
out without the order of pre-trial judge, and the necessary persons were not present.
However, the Court of Appeals disagreed that the cooperation wfth the health inspectors
makes the search legal. Even though the search was carried out based on the suspicion of
illegal activities conducted in the Clinic, the presence of the health inspectors cannot be used
to legitimize the search carried out in violation of the provisions of the criminal procedure,
Therefore, the Court of Appeals declared the evidence seized during the search as

inadmissible!®.

The Panel fully subScdbes to the analysis of the Basic Court and the Court of Appeals in
relation to the violation of article 242(1) and (2) PCPC. The evidence presented in the case,
namely the statements of the witnesses, clearly proves that the search in the Med:cus Clinic
Ppremises was conducted without any written or oral court order, and there were no witnesses

Prishtin/PriStina dated 31 January 2011 that the presence of the health inspectorates during
the criminal search does not make the violations of the PCPC acceptable, as the core reasons
of .the search are different. The health inspection does not replace legal conformity of
searches conducted in the criminal investigations. While the search of private premises
normally interferes with the individual’s right_to private life, the reasons adduced to Jjustify
such measures must be relevant, sufficient and not disproportionate to the aim pursued, this
. being the reason to the legal requirements to lawfully conduct a search.

340/10.

'TheoonclusionofﬂleBasicCouncmbefoundonpagettSofJudgmentbftlxeBasicCoum 0 and

? See pages 43-49 of the Judgment of the Court of Appeals PAKR 52/12.
" The inadmissible evidence was listed on page 49 of Judgment of the Court of Appeals PAK




44. In this regards, the Panel quotes the Judgment of the Court of Appeals: “(... ) this is the only
possible interpretation according to article 36 paragraph 2 of the Constitution of Kosovo,
according to which ‘searches of any private dwelling or establishment that are deemed
necessary for the investigation of a crime may be conducted only to the extent necessary and
only after approval by a court after a showing of the reasons why such a search is necessary.
Derogation from this rule is permitted if it is necessary, if it is necessary for a lawful arrest,
to collect evidence which might be in danger of loss or 1o avoid direct and serious risk to
humans and property as defined by law (...)"" ‘However, it is worthy to bear in mind the
search at stake was not motivated by health reasons as defined by articles 2 and 6 of the
referred law but «kidney transplantation is suspected 1o have taken place after a -
person who was apprehended by the Kosovo Police stated that he had sold a kidney at the
hospitals, instead, as it is specifically stated on Z'I_repon (..). It was clearly a
criminal search, motivated by criminal reasons (--)''?". The court must be satisfied that the:
legal requirements were followed to afford individuals an adequate and effective safeguard

with the primary purpose of investigating criminal activities in the Clinic. The police officers
involved the health inspectors to provide their expertise and support in the search,
considering the nature of the premises as a medical clinic. The police officers were
responsible t"or leading the search and taking all necessary actions. Therefore, the Panel
considers that the Basic Court erroneously concluded that the evidence was obtained by the
health inspectors in cooperation with the police. The search was concluded as part of the
police criminal investigative action which has to comply with the provisions of the PCPC.

' The European Court of Human Rights has determined that judicial authorisation of searches
is an essential requirement in conducting searches'®, The presence of the representatives of
other institutions who have their own internal rules cannot be held as a legitimate excuse not
to seek for judicial authorisation to conduct a search.

I See, the first paragraph of page 46 of the Judgme:it of the Court of Appeals PAKR 52/12. A
"See.thclastpmgmphofpageﬂofderndgmentofﬂwCom'toprpealsPAKRﬂ/u. y
13 See, for instance, Chappell v. the United Kingdom, judgment of 30 March 1989, and Funte v/

judgment of 25 February, 1993,




45. Consequently, the Panel concludes that the Court of Appeals correctly determined that the

search was conducted in violation of article 246(1) and (5) PCPC and article 36 of the
Constitution of Kosovo. Therefore, the evidence seized during this illegal search shall be
considered as inadmissible. The evidence collected or analysed in violation of requirements
of criminal procedure or the defendant's constitutional rights is inadmissible for a criminal
prosecution in a court of law. The Court of Appeals correctly declared the evidence seized

during the search as inadmissible'*.

- Number of proven transplants

46. The Panel concurs with the findings of the Court of Appeals that there is sufﬁcient evidence

47.

to prove that 7 (seven) kidney transplants took place l;’n Medicus Clinic. The evidence related
to these seven transplants is based on the testimonies of 7 (seven) witnesses: W2, W1, w3,
PM, DS, AK and Y-A- (he testified in an Extraordinary Investigative Hearing in
front of the pre-trial judge). The testimonies of these witnesses were addressed in great detail
by the Basic Court (see pages 53-69 of Judgment P 309/10 and P 340/10 of the Basic Court
of Prishtin&/Pristina), and affirmed by the Court of Appeals'®. The Pane] fully subscribes to
the conclusion of the Court of Appeals in this regards.

The Panel further agrees with the Court of Appeals that there is insufficient admissible
evidence to prove that other 17 (seventeen) transplants took place in Medicus Clinic. The
evidence used by the Basic Court to support these transplants was declared as inadmissible
by the Court of Appeals's, and confirmed by this Panel. Further, there is no any other
admissible evidence in the case file to prove these 17 (seventeen) transplants. However, it is
worth pointing out that the establishment of a fact does not correspond to the statement that
non-established facts did not take place. The Court of Appeals (namely on page 53 of
Judgment of the Court of Appeals PAKR 52/12) does not state that only 7 (seven) transplants
took place, but establishgs that the admissible evidence allows the court to conclude that 7

Appeals PAKR 52/12.

5212

" As already mentioned, the inadmissible cvidence was listed on Page 49 of the Judgment of the Court of
s Se page 52 of Judgment of the Court of Appeals PAKR 52/12. |
16 See pages 45-49, page 52, and the first paragraph of page 53 of Judgment of the Court of App




48.

(seven) transplants took place as the other remaining 17 (seventeen) cannot be established

based on the admissible evidence.

Therefore, the Panel considers that only 7 (seven) kidney transplantations were proven to
take place in Medicus Clinic. Consequently, from the logic perspective, if only 7 (seven)
transplants were proven; the timeframe of the established facts has to be considered as from
15 May 2008 to 31 October 2008 (as per the established facts by the Court of Appeals on
pages 10 to 12). The Panel notes, in this regards, that the mere change of the dates does not
imply aixy legal consequence in relation to the statutory limitation, the constituent elements
of criminal offences, or the (co-)defendants. Not having changed the dates in a consistent
way with the number of established transplants may be considered as a de minus error done

by the Court of Appeals without any legal consequences.

- Substantive violation of criminal procedure

49. The Panel notes that the Basic Court found '-guﬂty for the criminal offence of

grievous bodily harm in violation of article 154(1.2) PCCK. However, the Court of Appeals
modified the judgment of the Basic Court and found S HE guilty of the criminal
offence of organised crime contrary to article 274(3) PCCK in conjunction with trafficking in _
persons contrary to article 139(1) PCCK, committed in Co-perpetration in accordance'to

article 23 PCCK.

50.In this regard, the Panel notes that the judgment of the Court of Appeals is ambiguous

51.

because, neither the enacting clause, nor the reasoning clearly indicates whether S.
HE was acquitted of the criminal offence of grievous bodily harm in violation of article

154(1.2) PCCK. '

According to Article 396(3) PCPC, the enacting clause of the Jjudgment shall include the
personal data of the accused, and the decision by which the accused is pronounced guilty of,
the act of which he or she is accused or by which he or she is acquitted of, the charge for that
act or by which the charge is rejected. Article 396(4) PCPC specifies that in case_the
defendant was acquitted or the charge was rejected, the enacting clause sh on :




description of the act which he or she was charged with. In the present case, the Court of
Appeals merely indicated that the Jjudgment of the Basic Court is modified pursuant to article
426(1) PCPC insofar as the defendant is found guilty of the criminal offence of organised
crime in connection with trafficking in persons (as stated in the enacting clause, penultimate
and last paragraphs of page 8 of Judgment of the Court of Appeals PAKR 52/12) and of
trafficking in persons (as stated in the enacting clause, penultimate paragraph of page 9, and
second paragraph of page 14 of Judgment of the Court of Appeals PAKR 52/12). Neither the

reasoning nor the enacting clause of the Jjudgment mentions whether S. HE was
acquitted of the criminal offence of grievous bodily harm in violation of Article 154(1.2)

PCCK.

acquitted of. Therefore, the Panel considers that the judgment of the Court of Appeals

contains substantial violations of the provisions of the criminal procedure as described in
article 403(1.12) PCPC, Despite the absence of any reference in the enacting clause to an
issue raised in the appeal filed by the prosecﬁtion. it can be read in the reasoning (in the
second paragraph of page 61 of Judgment of the Court of Appeals PAKR 52/12) that the
Court of Appeals agreed with the decision of the Basic Court: “she defendant cannot be
convicted for the same criminal act twice”. The Court of Appeals followed the same logics
as the Basic Court in relation to defendant LS l- In other words, it was deemed by
the Court of Appeals that grievous bodily harm is a “part” of the criminal offence of
trafficking'”. Despite the Prosecution has not filed an appeal against the decision of the
Court of Appeals, considering that this matter had been raised in the Prosecution’s
allegations when appealing the judgment of the Basic Court, at a latter moment this issue
will be addressed again, as with all due respect for different opinion, this Panel does not
agree that the criminal offence of grievous bodily harm constitutes an element of trafficking

the Court of Appeals PAKR 52/12.

17 See, for cxample, page 15 of Judgment of the Basic Court P 309/10 and P 340/10 and page 61 of
1




53.

in persons or that it would be punishing twice for the same act. However, considering the
decision of this instance the said violation is then declared to have happened but will have
no juridical consequence considering this Judgment.

- Charges'® related to the criminal offence of trafficking in persons

In relation to _ H- the Basic Court requalified Count 1 of the criminal offence of
trafficking in persons in violation of article 139 PCCK, committed in co-perpetration in
accordance to Article 23 of the PCCK, to the negligent facilitah’on of the criminal offence of
trafficking in persons, in violation of article 139(4) PCCK, and rejected the charge pursuant
to article 2(2) and (3) PCCK or 3(2) and (3) CCRK (to be read together with articles 11(3)
PCCK or 17(2) CCRK, respectively) as the new criminal provision of trafficking in persons,
article 171 CCRK, did not -foresee any longer the negligent facilitation. The Court of
Appeals modified the judgment of the Basic Court pursuant to article 426(1) PCPC, and
found SEP HE suilty of committing the criminal offence of organised crime, in
violation of article 274(1) PCCK in connection with trafficking in persons, in violation of
article 139 PCCK, committed in Co-perpetration in accordance to article 23 PCCK.

In order to assess whether the finding of the Basic Court and the Court of Appeals are done
in line with the factual situation, and in accordance with the requirement of the criminal law
and procedure, the Panel will start by assessing the crimina] charges related to the
underlying criminal offence of trafficking in persons. The Panel will continue by assessing '
the elements of the criminal offences of organised crime and grievous bodily harm.

regardless any state of initial vulnerability or even consent, The criminal offence of
trafficking in persons, human trafficking can include, but does not require, movement: an
individual may be considered a victim of trafficking regardless of whether was moved from




one place to another, born into a state of servitude, previously consented'® to work for a
trafficker, or Participated in a crime?®® ag 3 direct result of being subjected to trafficking. At
the heart of this phenomenon is the traffickers’ goal of exploiting and ehslaving their victims
and the myriad coercive and deceptive practices they use to do so - as jn the case at hand it
also happened, as some of the promised payments did not even take place. Trafficking in
human beings is the Slavery of our times. Victims are often recruited, transported or
harboured by force, coercion or fraud in exploitative conditions, including sexual
exploitation, forced labour or services, begging, criminal activities, or the removal of organs.
It is a severe violation of individual freedom and dignity and a serious form of crime that
often has implications which individual countries cannot effectively address on their own?!,-

56. Article 139 PCCK? established three required elements of the criminal offence of trafficking
A in persons: 1) the recruitment, transportation, transfer, harbouring or receipt of persons; 2) by
means of threat or use of force or other forms of coercion, of abduction, of fraud, of
deception, of the abuse of power or of a position of vulnerability or of giving or receiving of
payments or benefits to achieve the consent of a person having control over another person;
and 3) for the purpose of exploitation. Exploitation is defined as “the'éxplaiiatibn of the
Prostitution of others or other Jorms of sexual exploitation, forced labour or services, slavery
or practices similar to slavery, servitude or the removal of organs”, The expression used by
the legislator in article 139 (8.2) PCCK or 17 1(6.2) CCRK, when giving examples of
'exploitition, “but not limited to” shows that there are other forms. Some legal systems do not
even provide exémples of exploitation in the case of the criminal offénoe of trafficking, and

different criminal offences (or “articles™) for different situations depending on the form of .
exploitation: for instance, trafficking for sexual exploitation, trafficking for organ hmesting.

trafficking for slavery wdrk? etc.

* As the law and the applicable international instruments stipulate that any consent of the victim is always
invalid, ‘
? For instance, being a prostitute or begging in a country where prostitution or begging is illegal.
Asee, http:Vlec.emopa.ewanﬁufﬁcking/siws/anﬁmfﬁckinz/ﬁles/cn,su'ategy_towaxﬂs the_eg
u'afﬁckinx.in.human_beingx“zolz-zow_l.pdf .
2 In this regards there are no significant changes in article 171 CCRK.




57. These three distinct elements form actus reus and mens req of the criminal offence of
trafficking in persons. The first two parts are considered as objective elements of the criminal
offence. While whichever aspect or element of the actus reus is alleged, it must be proved |
that the action was done either for the specific purpose of exploiting another person(s) or for
the specific purpose of facilitating their exploitation® by another. The subjective element (or
mens rea) “for the purpose of exploitation” constitutes what is called a specific intent (not
only direct intent, it must be speciﬁcally aiming to the specific act), and requires a subjective
state of mind directed to the prohibited consequence - either an intention to have the
prohibited consequence come about, or knowledge that its occurrence was a virtual certainty.
Therefore, in order to establish the mental element of the criminal offence of trafficking in
persons, it is necessary to prove that the person did have the purpose of exploiting another
person(s) or facilitating the exploitation by another.

58. The defence counsel and the defendant challenges the judgments of the Basic Court and the
Court of Appeals because they failed to establish objective elements of the criminal offence
of trafficking in persons and failed to take into account that the defendant did not remove
kidneys himself, and did not participate in the preparation and organization of the
transplantations. In ,the present case, both courts found that the objective elements of the
criminal offence of trafficking in persons are established®, The courts concluded that S-
HE acted as a co-perpetrator (although with different legal classification in the two
instances). Co-perpetration is a form of perpetration where several persons, each of them
fulfilling required elements for a perpetrator, knowixigly and wilfully commit certain criminal
acts. The concept encompassed in article 23 PCCK, or article 31 CCRK is very complex and
bfoad, subject to different doctrinal approaches. In the most dbvious, clear form of co-
perpetration, there must be a previous and true agreement, whereas on the other forms this
“agreement” can be only implied but, in both cases, “participating” or “substéntially
contributing” still has to lead to an objectively joint contribution to the commission of the

23Incomra.attosmugglingofmigmnts,inthecrimixnloffence ofn'afﬂckinginpersonsmeconsentofthe victim
is often absent (whereas in the smuggling is always present) and the exploitation lasts as long as
the profit to the trafficker (whereas in the smuggling it ends once the destination envisaged by the migrant i

reached).
U See pages 117 and 118 of the Judgment P 309/10 and P 340/10 of the Basic Court of Pri

pages 54 to 56 of Judgment of the Court of Appeals PAKR 52/12.




same criminal offence. In the resent case, S acted as co- trator to the limit
p , perpe

- of his knowledge and intent [acts related to illcgal transplantations, grievous bodily harm,

59,

60.

this in line with article 27(1) PCCK or article 36(1) CCRK, “a co-perpetrator is criminally
liable within the limits of his or her intent or negligence”). He acted with those who had
direct and specific intent in relation to trafficking in persons, but to extend their intent to
defendant S- HI it would have been necessary to establish the facts necessary to
fulfil all the constituent elements of the criminal offence, namely his specific intent, which

was not established.

In relation to the argument that it was not proved that the defendant S- H- was
involved into the arranging of transportation, or accommodation of the donors and client, or
that he removed the kidneys himself, the Panel notes that in co-perpetration it is not needed
to show that all co-perpetrators commit the same material acts along the iter criminis (most
of the times it is even materially impossible). There is evidence to prove that S H-
as an anaesthesiologist substantially contributed to the illegal kidney tmnsplantatiohs. These
professional medical actions as anaesthesiologist were an essential contribution to the

- verification of the objective elements of the criminal offence. Therefore, the Panel rejects the

allegation of the defence counsel and of S HEP that he did not participate in the
commission of the criminal offence of trafficking in persons, being therefore an unfounded

allegation,

The first and the second instance courts, however, came to a different conclusion in relation
to the mental element (mens rea) of the criminal offence, particularly, in relation to the guilt,
negligence or intent. The Basic Court concluded and the Court of Appeals confirmed that the
evidence presented allowed to establish that S l- participated in a number of
surgeries, directly interacted with all patients before the surgery and knew that they were
foreign nationals and that his name was mentioned in an e-mail conversation between Y@
SE and i DD Additionally, he was a lead anaesthesiologist who hired Dr.

IS By and Dr. SEED D@ 2nd was responsible for the distribution of their work.

The Basic Court concluded that this evidence was not enough to establish direct or eventual
intent with regards the criminal offence of trafficking in persons; howe oY




established that under the circumstances and based on personal characteristics, SHp HED

' ought to have been aware, and should have been aware, that he was engaging in trafficking.

61.

62.

On the other hand, the Court of Appeals established that the proven facts were enough to
conclude that the defendant’s actions show at least eventual intent to engage in trafficking in

persons. This Panel cannot agree with the Court of Appeals in this regards.

There are basic differences between modes of liability, namely intent and negligence. The
law is clear in. deﬁning these concepts. The intent is defined as follows: “J. A criminal
offense may be committed with direct or eventual intent. 2. A person acts with direct intent
when he or she is aware of his or her act and desires its commission. 3. A person acts with
eventual intent when he or she is aware that a prohibited consequence can occur as a result
of his or her act or omission and he or she accedes to its occurrence”, whereas the
definitions of the different types of negligence are: “I. A criminal offense may be committed
by conscious or unconscious negligence. 2. A person acts with conscious negligence when he
or she is aware that a prohibited consequence can occur as a result of his or her act or

omission but recklessly thinks that it will not occur or that he or she will be able to prevent it
from occurring” (see, respectively, articles 15 and 16 PCCK, and articles 21 and 23 CCRK).

In relation to the definition of unconscious negligence there are minor differences in the
wording in both codes: “A person acts with unconscious negligence when he or she is
unaware that a prohibited consequence can occur as a result of his or her act or omission,
although under the circumstances and according to his or her personal characteristics he or
she ought and could have been aware of such a possibility” (article 16(3) PCCK), and “A
person acts with unconscious negligence when he or she is unaware that a prohibited
consequence can occur as a result of his or her act or omission, although under the
circumstances and according o his or her personal characteristics he or she should or could

have been aware of such a possibility” (article 23(3) CCRK).

Having these notions in mind, and the decisions mentioned (the Basic Court assessing as
unconscious negligence and the Court of Appeals as eventual intent) we can assert that: the
eventual intent as it is defined in article 15(3) PCCK applies in situations in which the
suspect (a) is aware of the risk that the objective elements of the crime may resu :

It £ ‘{ﬂ_r.




her actions or omissions, and (b) accepts such an outcome by reconciling himself or herself
with it or consenting to it. This involves cognition of a risk by a person, who nonetheless
8oes ahead and takes the action, While unconscious negligence as defined in article 16(3)*
PCCK relates to a situation in which a person who commits a criminal offence is unaware of
the potential consequences of his or her conduct in a situation where he or she should have
been aware. Therefore, the main difference between the two standards is whether the person

was aware of the possible consequences of the actions.

60. In the present case, the Basic Court and the Court of Appeals concluded that based on the

subjective circumstances known to SEID HEE had (o be aware that the operations in
Medicus Clinic involved kidney transplantation. This conclusion is supported by the

evidence presented in the case. Namely, the defendant’s position of lead anaesthesiologist,
and that he was involved into a number of surgerics [24 (twenty four) in the first instance, 7
(seven) in the second]. Additionally, according to forensic Medical Expert Dr.. C-
B vwhen a healthy kidney is collected from a healthy person, the sole purpose of this
surgery is to transplant it to another person®. Therefore, the Panel concurs with the first and
the second instanée courts that S H- knew that he was participating in illegal

kidney transplantations.

61. However, the Panel disagrees with the Court of Appeals that the knowledge of kidney
transplantations proves the defendant’s eventual intent to engage to the criminal offence of
trafficking in persons. The mental element of trafficking in persons requires proving that
the defendant committed one of the constituent acts, employing one of the listed means for
the purpose or, put another way, with the intention that the individual be exploited.
Specifically, in the present case, it was necessary to prove that the defendant was, if not
part, at least aware of the system of exploitation and, nonetheless; continues with his
actions as anaesthesiologist which was essential for the successful surgeries.

62. The Panel is of opinion that the mere knowledge that the surgeries were related to kidney
transplantations, and knowing that they were illegal, does not prove that the defendant was

* The Basic Court used the provisional code on unconscious negligence; article 16(3) PCCK ~ see, the end of
the secondpamgraphofpage 12 ofJudgmentP309/lOandP34WlOofthe Basic Court of Prishtin&/Priks; -
% See page 89 of Judgment P 309/10 and P 340/10 of the Basic Court of Prishtin#/Priitina,




aware of the exploitation, and consequently of trafficking in‘ persons?’. The intent with
regards a criminal offence cannot be extrapolated into the intent of another — but this, of
course, would imply that the Court of Appeals had a different understanding in relation to
the concurrency of the criminal offences of grievous bodily harm and trafficking in persons.
The Court of Appeals deems that the criminal offence of grievous bodily harm (removal of
an organ for transplantation) is not a criminal offence autonomous from the criminal
offence of trat‘ﬁcking in persons; on the contrary, it is part of it (this issue will be addressed
at a latter moment). There is no evidence to prove that the defendant was aware of the
recruitment, transportation, transfer, harbouring or receipt of the kidney donors or
recipients, or that he had knowledge about the possible payments to the donors and the
abuse of their vulnerable position. Even the e-mail exchange between b | S- and .
i) DR shows only that S- HEP was giving an advice which equipment is
necessary during surgeries for the anaesthesia, Also, the fact that the defendant knew that
the donors and clients were foreign nationals, does not prove that he was aware of the
trafficking. The evidence only proves the defendant’s knowledge (and intent) about illegal
kidney transplantations, but not the awareness that he was engaged to trafficking,
. Therefore, -the mens rea related to the criminal offence of human trafficking is not
established. However, the Pane] concurs with the Basic Court that given the pésition of the
defendant and his participation in kidney transplantation, which he knew to be illegal, leads
to the conclusion that hc'committed a criminal offence of negligently facilitating trafficking

in persons.

63. While there is not enough evidence to prove beyond reasonable doubt that the defendant
- had intent, much less the required specific (direct) intent to commit the criminal offence of
trafficking in persons, the evidence clearly establishes that based on the circumstances and
personal characteristics he ought to have been aware, and should have been aware that he

- Was engaging in trafficking. Therefore, the Panel agrees with the conclusion of the Basic
Court that there is sufficient evidence to find sy l-guilty of negligent facilitation

A

7As one thing not necessarily comes with the other, as an illegal transplantation can take p
context of trafficking in persons.



of trafficking in persons. But before moving on, it js important to emphasise also two issues
more have to be mentioned.

64. Firstly, given that the Court of Appeals changed the established facts in relation to the
number of transplants, the same Court also could have changed other facts, namely, to
establish a new fact related to the guilt of defendant SEEIE in terms of intent if there
was proof. Contmry, the Court of Appeals did not change that. As already stated in the
beginning of this judgment (in the enacting clause), the Court of Appeals did not establish
any new fact related to the intent. With regards “the level of guilt (...) related to the
conviction of the defendant Jor organised crime in connection with trafficking human
beings”, the Court of Appeals stated that “U HEQ cs the lead anaesthesiologist at
the Medicus Clinic, personally interacted with most if not all of the donors and recipients
involved in the 7 kidney transpilant operations in prépamtion Jor surgery, and therefore
knew that they were all foreign nationals. This striking fact should have, at the very least,
aroused his suspicion that the Clinic was engaged in trafficking"** (emphasis added).
This assertion of the Court of Appeals corresponds to a partial quotation of the judgment of |
the Basic Court®-~ where the described facts were considered as negligent facilitation of
trafficking. This cannot be considered as the description of the mens req element as the
eventual intent (“This striking fact should have, at the very least, aroused his suspicion
that the Clinic was engaged in trafficking’’), when clearly it is the definition of

it corresponded to unconscious negligence, as established by the Basic Court. _

65. The second issue is as follows: even if the Court of Appeals had properly established a fact
(and, of course, reasoned it) corresponding to the eventual intent, the criminal offences

~ which are comprised by a spéciﬁc intent (for instance, in the criminal offence of smuggling
of migrants aiming at material bcneﬁt, in the criminal offence of trafficking in person

B See penultimate paragraph of Page 9 of Judgment of the Court of Appeals PAKR 52/12.
”Seesecondpangnphofpage 12ofJudzmcmP309/10mdP340/!00fﬂ1eBnicComofPrishdné/Pri§tim.
”Whichcanbemribuwdtoamimlaeduewthelengthandcomplcxityofmecue,asthemﬁemwupmpeﬂy

'cstablishedinrehﬁonmotherdefendants,asfor onpagc9!udgnmtoftheCounoprpealsP KR
atthcendofthethhdpamgnphrehwdtoA. “allﬂ)eseacﬁviﬁeswemcarriedoutwim plmol
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aiming at exploiting, the criminal offence of organised crime aiming at obtaining, directly
or indirectly, a financial or other material benefit, etc.) can be committed only with direct
intent. The eventual intent is not compatible with the specific intent (if provided for by the
incriminating provision, facilitation by negligence may also be a mode of perpetration).

66. There is a presumption in the criminal law that offences are committed intentionally;
therefore, if a person is liable for negligent commission of the criminal offence, this must be
specified in the legislation. Articles 1 1(3) PCCK and 17(2) CCRK establish that “a person
is criminally liable Jor the negligent commission of a criminal offense only when this has
been explicitly Provided for by law”. In case of trafficking in persons, the Basic Court
correctly concluded that negligent commission of trafficking in persons was at the time of

- the actions criminalised in article 139(4) PCCK as “negligent facilitation of trafficking”,

~ which is not the case in article 171 CCRK, in force as of 1 January 2013. As the evidence
presented in the case is not sufficient to prove that the defendant’s direct (or even eventual
— in the understanding of the Court of Appeals) intent to engage in trafficking, the Basic
Court correctly re-qualified Count 1 in relation to Sl HENY from the criminal offence
‘of trafficking in persons in violation of Article 139(1) PCCK, to trafficking in persons by
negligent facilitation in violation of Article 139(4) PCCK, committed in Co-perpetration.

67. The Panel further concurs with the Basic Court that in case the law applicable to a given
case prior to a final decision is changed, the law that is the most favourable to the
perpetrator shall apply [article 2(2) and (3) PCCK or now article 3(2) and (3) CCRK].
Therefore, in accordance to article 3(3) CCRK read together with article 17(2) CCRK, the
negligent perpetration was de-criminalised in article 171 CCRK. Therefore, the Panel finds
that the Basic Court correctly applied this principle and rejected Céunt 1 in relation to

. SEEHE. because Article 171 CCRK does not criminalise the negligent facilitation of
the commission of trafficking in persons,
- Charges related to the criminal offence of organised crime in connection with
trafficking in persons
68. In relation to the criminal offence of organised crime in violation of Article 274(1) P

*(Count 3), the Basic Court acquitted SEl HED of this charge because () j "!"’"




sufficient evidence to prove beyond reasonable doubt neither his knowledge of, or
participation in and organised and structure group nor of any possible financial benefit. The
Court of Appeals concluded that because of his role as lead anaesthesiologist and his
involvement into the kidney transplantations, SEEE) HENEhad substantial and crucial role
in organised criminal group, and therefore found him guilty of the criminal offence of .
organised crime in violation of Article 274(1) PCCK. However, this Panel emphasises that
in relation to the conviction of the defendant for organised crime in connection with
trafficking in persons, and regarding the level of guilty (negligence, not intent), the Court of
Appeals, did not change the facts established by the first instance: “siiy HE® as the
lead anaesthesiologist at the Medicus Clinic, personally interacted with most if not all of
the donors and recipients involved in the 7 kidney transplant opeiatian: in preparation for
surgery, and therefore knew thas they were all Joreign nationals. This striking fact should
have, at the very least, aroused his suspicion that the Clinic was engaged in trafficking™!

(emphasis added).

69. The cnnunal offence of organised crime was defined in article 274(1) PCCK as follows:

70. The elements of each criminal offence are unique and when assessing whether there is an
effective concurrency of criminal offences (not legal concurrency), especially in cases as
the one at hand, where the court gave a different legal classification to the facts, it is

 that all constituent elements of the criminal offence of organised crime are present,
including the mens req. As per the indictment, the defendant was charged with organised




crime according to article 274 PCCK™, byt the criminal offence was subject to some
changes in the new criminal code of the Republic of Kosovo, and now the criminal offence
is set in article 283 CCRK™. The main differences between the two versions are related to
the structure and legislative technique used in the description of the criminal offence*, as

thcacﬁviﬁeaoftheommizedcﬁnﬁndgmupmultindummmcounmy waive the punishment of a
perpmuorwhocolmnindnoﬂ'cncepmvidedforinpaugnpth3ofthcprewmarﬁcleiﬂbefmthegmnphu
connninedacrimc,suchpemnmpommthepoﬁeeorpublicpmsecumrmcexisteme,formaﬁonmdinfomndon
ofdleorpnizedcrinn'mlgroupindmﬂmaﬂowﬂxcpolicetomorthepmaecumrtopmmummegmup. 6)
Wboeverispuni:bedbytlzacccssorypuni:hmtpmvidedforinAniclcS?ofmeresentCodeforthecomnﬁuion
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well as to the more demanding mens req mentioned

the legislator clarified

now in article 283(1) CCRK, as now
that the perpetrator must act “with the intent and the knowledge of

commit one or more crimingl offences which are Punishable by impﬁsonment”(emphasis

added).

71. However, in both versions,

he or she accedes 1o
crime, the perpetrator
there are no specific

its occurrence”, respectively. In the criminal offence of organised
can be any person, being therefore a common criminal offence — as

avoiding the social danger. The Panel agrees with the doctrinal approach that it is only

andbyimpnsonmtofscventotwemyycm")cmponds i in
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autonomous entity, different and above of those inherent to the members themselves.

72. In order to analyse the elements of the criminal offence of organised crime, the Panel first

turns to the issue of committing an underlying criminal offence as a requirement of the
criminal offence of organised crime. The Supreme Court in its previous decisions stressed
that the criminal offence of organised crime requires the commission of an underlying
offence, in addition to the criminal offence of organised crime itself ¥’ |

73.In the present case, the Panel analysed the underlying criminal offence of trafficking in

persons earlier in the judgment. Regarding defendant ] H- the charge of the
criminal offence of trafficking in persons in violation of article 139 PCCK, committed in

Co-perpetration in accordance to article 23 PCCK is (again) requalified to the negligent
facilitation of the crimina] offence of trafficking in persons in violation of article 139(4)
PCCK, and subsequently rejected, due to article 2(2) and (3) PCCK or article 3 (2) and (3)
CCRK and to the new wording of the criminal offence, as per article 171 CCRK, where
negligence is no longer foreseen (with the consequences set in articles ] 1(3) PCCK or 17(2)
CCRK). Therefore, the Panel concludes that the criminal offence of organised crime was
not perpetrated by the defendant as in the first place, the essential requirement of having
committed an underlying criminal offence is missing, As already explained, each co-
Perpetrator is liable only to the limits of its own guilt, within the limits of his or her own
intent or negligence. Moreover, even if it could be considered that the hon-gpplicaﬁon of a

punishment to a criminal offence is different from having committed it or not (as a

requirement of another) still the remaining constituent elements of the criminal offence
were not establislwd,' much less reasoned, by any of the courts in relation to him. In this
regards, the lack of facts leading to the necessary specific (direct) intent was already
pointed out, when addressing the lack*® of facts related to the intent in the criminal offence
of lraﬁ'icking in persons, applicable here mutaris mutandis. Consequently, SED A
acquitted of the criminal offence of organised crime in violation of article 274(1) PCCK.

Jud

pages 57 to 59 of Judgment of the Court of Appeals PAKR 52/12.

%7 See Supreme Court, Judgment No. Ap-KZ 61/2012 dated 2
gnent No. PAKR 2015/2014, dated 14 May 2015,
See not new established facts but conclusions in relation to S. H- on page 52, paragraphs




- Criminal offence of grievous bodily harm

74. The Panel now turns to the criminal offence of grievous bodily harm in violation of article
154(1.2) PCCK. The bodily harm in its basic form is foreseen in article 153 PCCK. This
criminal offence is considered as an offence against the life and body of a person and aims at
protecting human health and bodily integrity as one of the fundamental values in the
democratic society. The term “health” is defined by the World Health Organisation as “a
state of complete physical, mental and social well-being and not merely the absence of
disease or infirmity”, In terms of mens rea (the “subjective element” in the continental
doctrine) it can be perpetrated with direct or eventual intent. The objective elements (“bodily
harm” and, in the case of the grievous form, also “impair the health”) require the injury to be
“really serious”, but not necessarily permanent, long lasting or life threatening. |

75. The grievous bodily harm is foreseen in article 154 PCCK' it is an aggravated form of
perpetration (and in terms of mens rea comprises negligencc in the cases mentioned in
paragraph 5), due to a higher level of guilt or intensity in the violation of criminally




doctor CHID Bl Thus, the Panel fully subscribes to the analysis of the function of
kidneys in human body, and the consequences of the removal of a kidney from the body of a
healthy person done by the Basic Court in pages 122 and 123 of Judgment P 309/10 and P
340/10 of the Basic Court of Prishtiné/Pristina. The Panel considers that the objective
elements of grievous bodily harm in violation of article 154(1.2) PCCK, are fully
established. The Panel will follow the principle that the provision in force at the time the
criminal offence is committed. are applicable [article 2(1) PCCK or 3(1) CCRK] given that
there is no room for any exception, there is no the most favourable law to apply [article 2(2)
PCCK or 3(2) CCRK], as arﬁcle 189 (1.2) and ( 1.3) CCRK does not change the elements

constituent of the criminal offence or the applicable sanctions,

77. The Basic Court and the Court of Appeals established that kidney transplantations carried
out in Medicus Clinic were in violation of section 46 of the Kosovo Health Law, Law
'No.2004/4. Further, kidney transplantations were carried out without any licence or
authorisation*?, Therefore, the Panel considers that the facts and evidence related to the
illegality of the kidney transplantation are fully established by the Basic Court and correctly

78. The Panel agrees with the assessment of the Basic Court that the illegality of the medical
procedure is what cmates the crime of grievous bodily harm. The defence counsel claims
that S-H-did not have an obligation to follow the provisions of the Kosovo Health
Law. In this regard, the Pane] notes that the principle of ignorantia juris non excusas means
that a person who is unaware of a law may not escape liability for violating that law merely
because he or she was unaware of its content. Again, the lege artis applies to him as a
medical doctor. Therefore, the alleged lack of knowledge of the provisions of the Kosovo
Health Law cannot be used as defence in the present case. The defendant actively engaged in

2 See Pages 45 to 52 of Judgment P 309/10 and P 340/10 of the Basic Court of Prishtin&/PriStina
54 of Judgment of the Court of Appeals PAKR 52/12, /



the kidney transplantations, had communication with the patients before the surgeries, and
kept record of all the surgeries he participated in. The Panel concurs with the Basic Court
that there is enough evidence to establish that S Hii acted with direct intent and, as
already said, this Jjudgment rejects the argument of the defence counsel that the defendant
did not have an obligation to follow the provisions of the Kosovo Health Law.

79. The Panel notes the argument of the defendant and his defence counsel that S-H-
acted only as an anaesthesiologist and did not remove any kidney. The Panel agrees with this

statement as it stems from the factual situation as a whole. However, the Panel stresses that
the form of commission of this criminal offence is co-perpetration with other co-defendants,
and as said before not all Co-perpetrators have to commit the same acts. Each defendarit is
liable only within the limits of his or her intent or negligence.

80. As mentioned earlier en passant, the Panel concurs with the argument made by the
Prosecution during the appeals state at the Court of Appeals* that there is concurrency of
criminal offences between bodily harm (grievous, in the case at hand) and trafficking in
persons. The Panel does not agree with the assertion that “jt is to punish twice for the same
criminal act™, It is about punishing for two different criminal offences as two different
juridical values were violated through the same act (from a naturalistic point of view, which
is ideal concurrency): if it is true that no-one can be punished twice for the same criminal
act (ne bis in idem), this cannot be mistaken for ideal concurrency of criminal offences, not
even when it is an homogeneous concurrency (distinct criminal offences violating the same
Juridical value), much less when it is heterogeneous concurrency (distinct criminal offences
violating different juridical values). Indeed, the juridical values protected by these criminal
offences are different. Trafficking in persons protects the human dignity from exploitation,

 and (grievous) bodily harm protects the health, the integrity of an individual as a whole.

81. The Panel already pointed out that the reference in the criminal offence of trafficking to
“removal of organs” [article 139 (8.2) PCCK and 171(6.2) CCRK] is made as a mere
example of what the constituent element “exploitation” can be. The expression “but not

* See page 37 of Judgment of the Court of Appeals PAKR 52/12.
* See second paragraph of page 61 of Judgment of the Court of Appeals PAKR 52/12.




limited to” was even used by the legislator. In contrast to the understanding of the Basic
Court and the Court of Appeals, one criminal offence is not an element of another criminal
offence. This can happen in the situation of the same criminal offence but in different modes
of perpetration, for instance, simple and aggravated forms (legal concurrency of crimes), as
in the case of murder and aggravated murder, bodily harm and grievous bddily harm, etc. In
these situations, if the individual is punished for the aggravated form, he or she cannot be
punished also for the basic form. What we have in the criminal offence of traffichng is
examples of the element f‘exploitdtion” (though not limited to those referred thereto, “but not
limited to™), The reference to “removal of organs” is only as an example. The element
“removal of organs” is not an “element or a criminal offence” part of the offence of
trafficking in persons. As a clear example of the concurrency between these two criminal
offences, there different types of this criminal offence: trafficking for prostitution (both in
countries where prostitution is legal and in countries where it is illegal), trafficking for
slavery work (unpaid, without working hours, food, and Hviﬁg or sanitary conditions, etc.)
and for many other purposes. One of them implies to inflict a grievous bodily harm —
removal of organs for the purpose of transplantations. It is apparent that one individual can
be a victim of trafficking without suffering a grievous bodily harm. -

82. Again, to finish the reference to the concurrency of criminal offences*’, the Panel is or
would be bound by the prohibition reformatio in pejus, because there is no identity of
defendants affected (as in this appeal we are addressing only defendant ‘I.)

*

83. Therefore, the Panel concludes that the Basic Court correctly determined the factual
(exceptions made to the previous issues already addressed along this judgment) énd
evidentiary situation, and fully established the elements of the criminal offence of grievous
bodily harm in violation of article 154(1.2) PCCK. Consequently, Sl O is found
guilty of grievous bodily harm in violatién of article 154(1.2) PCCK.

* Since it is not a subject of this appeal, this judgment will not address the identical problem but in relation to
ﬂwabsenceofcomurmncybetweenmecdminaloffmoforgmiscdcﬂmeandmeunderlyingcximim! -
in the sense subscribed and defended by the Basic Court ang by the Court of Appeals in pages Goeiyi Rt Ty
Judgment of the Court of Appeals PAKR 52/12, O/




84.

8s.

- Sentencing

Pursuant to article 64(1) PCCK, the court shall determine the punishment within the limits
provided for by the law for such criminal offence, taking into consideration the purpose of
the punishment, mitigating and aggravating circumstances and, in particular, the degree of
criminal liability, motives, intensity of danger to the protected juridical value, circumstances
in which the act was committed, the past conduct of the perpetrator, the entering of a guilty
plea or plea-agreement, the personal circumstances of the perpetrator and his or her
behaviour aftcr committing the criminal offence. Additionally, the punishment has to be

proportionate.

In the present case, the Basic Court considered as mitigating circumstance the fact that the
defendant was not convicted previously, and as aggravating circumstances the fact that the
defendant held an important position as a lead anaesthesiologist who actively participated in
the majority of the surgeries, and aimed to collect the money. He further took an
opportunistic approach not to ask about the circumstances of the surgeries. After having
evaluated these circumstances, the Basic Court considered that 3 (three) years of

- imprisonment for the criminal offence of grievous bodily harm was appropriate and

86.

necessary to serve the purposes of the punishment. Additionally, given that the criminal
offence poses a great danger to public safety, the Basic Court pursuant to article 57(1) and
(2) PCCK imposed the accessory punishment of prohibition from exercising the profession
of anaesthesiologist for tl;e period of 1 (one) year starting from the day the judgment

becomes final.

The Court of Appeals modified the sentence imposed by the Basic Court and indicated that
as the defendant was found guilty for the criminal offence of trafficking in persons (of

organised crime in conjunction with trafficking in person), in violation of article 139 PCCK,

* committed in Co-perpetration pursuant to article 23 of the PCCK, the sentence of 5 (five)

years of imprisonment and a fine of 2 500 (two thousand five hundred) Euros is appropriate

to reflect the level of the criminal responsibility. The Court of Appeals considered the same
Cougt of

mitigatiﬁg and aggravating circumstances as the Basic Court.. However, the
Appeals modified the accessory sentence imposed by the Basic Court. The Co ’. g A







accessory punishment [“prohibition on exercising a profession, activity or duty”, foreseen in
articles 54(2.4) and 57 PCCK] starts running together with the imposed punishment of

same time as the punishment of imprisonment. Additionally, article 63 (2) PCCK 1ndicates
that “the execution of the accessory punishments provided Jor in sub-paragraphs 2, 3, 4,5,
6 and 9 of Article 34(2) Present Code shail commence after the term of imprisonment has
been served”, Finally, as articles 66(2) and 72(2) CCRK are not more favourable in any way,
the Panel will follow the principle the the law in force at the time is applicable, unless anew
more favourable law enters into force [article 2 (2) and (3) PCCK or anjcle 3(1) and (2)
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